SPSO decision report



Case:201405219, South Ayrshire CouncilSector:local governmentSubject:handling of application (complaints by opponents)Outcome:not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

Mr C complained to us about the processing of a planning application. Mr C complained that the council had not considered all the relevant material considerations and had not conducted the Regulatory Planning Hearing in line with procedure.

We sought independent advice from one of our planning advisers. Our adviser was satisfied that the council had considered all the relevant material considerations and listed these in the officer's report and discussed them at the planning hearing. Our adviser was also satisfied the planning hearing had been conducted in line with procedure. In light of the advice received, we did not uphold Mr C's complaints.